ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aAgency Dirsctor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 230

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-8336

April 10, 2009

Randy Baker

State of California
Department of Transportation
111 Grand Avenue

Oakiand, CA 94623

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002423 and GeoTracker Global ID 70600102201, Caltrans East Bay
Paint Yard, 0 Burma Road, Oakland, CA 94649

Dear Mr. Baker:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inguiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Alameda County Environmental Health




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

April 16, 2009 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT!ION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94602-6577
Randy Baker (510} 567-6700

State of California FAX (310) 337-9335
Department of Transportation

111 Grand Avenue

Qakland, CA 94623

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002423 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600102201, Caltrans East Bay
Paint Yard, 0 Burma Road, Oakland, CA 94649

Dear Mr. Baker:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enciosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the
reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please he advised that the following conditions exist at the site:
« Residual poliution remaining in soil beneath the site includes TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and
TPH as motor at concentrations of up to 6.0 mg/kg, 9.7 mg/kg, and 250 mg/kg, respectively.
e Maximum concentrations of up to 51 pg/L MTBE and 1,200 pg/L Lead remain in groundwater
beneath the site.
If you have any guestions, please call Paresh Khatri at (510) 777-2478. Thank you.
Sincerely,
@L.Drogos. .E.
LOFP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

cc:
Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc) Closure Unit {wfenc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Contro! Board State Water Resources Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund
Oakland, CA 94612 P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Paresh Khatri (w/orig enc}, D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: February 3, 2009

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Phone: (510) 777-2478

Responsible Staff Person: Paresh Khatri

Title: HMazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Caitrans East Bay Paint Yard

Site Facility Address: 0 Burma Road, Oakland, California

RB Case No.: 01-2391

Local Case No.: 4464

LOP Case No.

: RO0002423

URF Filing Date: 11/23/1993

%‘
Responsible Parties

Global ID No.: T0600102201

Addresses

APN: O-335-4

Phone Numbers

Randy Barker
State of California

Department of Transportation

111 Grand Avenue
Qakland CA, 94623

(510) 286-6121

Tank I.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Placgf??seeiove 47 Date
1 1 x 2,000-gallon Gasoline Removed 01/27/1998
2 1 x 4,000-gallon Diesel Removed 01/27/1998
Piping Removed 01/27/1998

lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown

Monitoring wells installed? No

Number: O

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: --
M
——————————————e—m———

Proper screened interval? NA

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surfaca: 14.5
inches bgs (tank removal, 1/27/98)

Lowest Depth: 14.5
inches bgs (tank
removal, 1/27/38)

Northwesterly

Flow Direction: Assumed West to

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential Drinking Water Resource.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A well survey was not conducted at this site. Non-detect concentrations of
contaminants have been reported in site groundwater monitoring wells. Considering the non-migratory residual
concentrations of dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater that is confined to the primary source
areas at the Site, no water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water or other sensitive receptors are likely to
be impacted.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin

Nearest SW Name: San Francisco Bay is approximately 450

Is surface water affected? No feat south of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations). None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Heaith

?
Reports on fiie? Yes & City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
y Disposal to Erickson, Inc.
Tank o 2 ool 255 Parr Blvd., Richmond, CA 94801 / 112711998
' g Unknown Location
Piping Unknown D'szila"nt:w'i";g‘:{;n'"” 112711998
Free Product None Reported - -
Soil 108 cubic yards DiSp"sedLg’ijﬁilfi'ﬁ"éEt’t‘:riml';‘:”tgf Class | 02/1998
) Disposed o Seaport Environmental
Groundwater 43,750-gallons 475 Seaport Bivd., Redwood City, CA 94604 01/1998
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

) Soil (ppm} Water (ppb)
Contarninant Before After Before After
6.0 6.0 33,000 <500
TPH (Gas) {Soil comp, 1/29/1598) {Soil comp, 1/29/1999) (Water M, 1/29/98} (2/2/1999)
i 9.7 9.7 3,800 <400
TPH (DIESEI) (Soil comp, 1/29/1998) {Soil comp, 1/29/1998} {Water 1, 1/25/98) (2/211699)
i 250 250 <50
TPH (Motor Oil) (Soif W, 1/29/1998) (Soil W, 1/29/1968) (Water 1, 1/29/98) NA
TOG NA NA NA NA
<0.025 <0.025 55 <0.6
Benzene (Soil comp, 1/29/1883) (Soil comp, 1/29/1998) (Water 2, 1/29/98) (2/2/1899)
0.035 0.035 1,200 <1.0
Toluene {Sail comp, 1/28/1998) {Soll comp, 1/29/1998) (Water 2, 1/29/98) {2/2119989)
0.031 0.031 210 <1.0
Ethylbenzene {Soil comp, 1/29/1998) {Scil comp, 1/25/1998) (Water 2, 1/29/98) (2211999}
0.025 0.025 1,300 <3.0
Xylenes {Scil comp, 1/28/1988) {Soit comp, 1/29/1998) {Water 2, 1/25/68) (2/2/1989)
MTBE <0.025° <0.025" 1,100° 512
{Soil comp, 1/28/1998) {Soil comp, 1/29/1998) {Waler 2, 1/29/98) {EB-1, 2/2/1889)
Lead 26" 1.2' 1,200 1,200
{Soil W, 1/29/1998) (EB-1, 2/2/1998) {EB-1, 2/2/1999) (EB-1, 2/2/1989)
Naphthalene NA NA NA NA

NA Not Analyzed

po/L DIPE

! All other Pb concentrations on-site ranged from 2.5 to 26 mg/kg.
20ther VOCs (groundwater ug/L after cleanup): NA pg/L MtBE, NA pg/L TBA, NA pg/L DIPE, NA pg/L ETBE, NA pg/L
TAME, <0.9 ug/L EDB, <1.0 ug/L 1.2-DCA, NA pg/L EtOH
3Other VOCs (groundwater ppb before cleanup): NA pg/L MIBE, NA pg/L TBA, NA pg/L TAME, <NA pg/L ETBE, NA

Cther VOCs (Soll mgfkg after cleanup): NA mgrkg TBA, NA ma/kg DIPE, NA mg/fkg ETBE, NA mg/kg TAME, NA mg/kg
EtOH, NA mg/kg ELB, NA mg/kg EDC
SOther VOCs (Soil mg/kg before cleanup): <0.025 mg/kg MIBE, NA mg/kg TBA, NA ma/kg TAME, NA maikg DIPE, NA
mg/kg EtOH, NA mg/kg EDB, NA mg/kg EDC

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:
Calrans owned and operated two underground storage tanks consisting of one 2,000-gallon gasoline UST and one 4,000-

gallon diesel UST at the East Bay Paint Yard, San Francisco Oakland Bay Bridge at Burma Road in Oakland, California.

On January 27, 1998, the two USTs, dispenser island, and overburden soil were excavated and disposed of off-gite. All
tank rinsate and associated fluids were disposed of a Ramos Environmental Services located at 1515 South River Road
in West Sacramento, California. The USTs were transported to the Erickson Facility at 255 Parr Boulevard in Richmond,
California. |t is reported that upon removal, the gasoline UST broke apart and had to be placed into a roll-off bin for
transportation.

Water infiltrated the excavation as shallow as 14 inches below the ground surface (bgs) and had to be pumped out to
facilitate UST removals. The water was stored temporarily on-site in portable tanks and shipped as non-hazardous waste
to Seaport Environmental located in Redwood City, California. A total of 43,750 gallons of water was pumped, stored,
and later shipped to Seaport Environmental for disposal. Approximately 108 cubic yards of stockpiled soil was
transported to Laidlaw Environmental’s Class | Landfill located in Buttonwillow, California.

Following the removal of the USTs, soil and groundwater samples were collected as directed by the Oakland Fire
Inspector. Soil samples were collected adjacent to the former USTs and stockpiled soit as well as of the groundwater that
accumulated in the excavation. Reporting from Bradley, the UST removal coniractor was very poor, so the precise
locations of the soil samples are unknown. Soil sample analytical results detected a maximum TPH-mo concentration of
250 mg/kg. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and MTBE were not detected above the laboratory
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detection limit. Groundwater sample analytical results detected TPH-d, TPH-g, benzene, and MTBE at concentrations of
3.800 pg/L, 33,000 pg/L, 55 pg/L, and 1,100 pg/L, respectively. Sampling locations are illustrated on Figure 1 and
analytical results are summarized on Table 1.

Due to the elevated groundwater sample analytical results, Caltrans retained A. E. Schmidt Environmental {AESE} to
complete the UST removal report and to perform a subsurface investigation at the location of the former USTs. On
February 2, 1999, AESE installed six direct push borings (EB-1 through EB-8) in the vicinity of the former USTs. The
depths of the borings were not reported. No soil samples were collected. Groundwater was encountered at approximately
one foot below grade. Groundwater samples were collected from all six locations. TPH-d, TPH-g, and benzene were not
detected above the laboratory detection limit of <500 pg/L, <400 pg/L, <0.6 ug/L, respectively. MTBE was detected at a
maximum concentration of 51 pg/L in a groundwater sample collected from boring EB-1. Sampling locations are illustrated
on Figure 2 and analytical results are summarized on Table 2.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does not
make specific determinations concerning public heaith risk. However, based upon the information available in our files to
date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health based upon current land use
and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: City of Qakland Building Department has been notified that should excavation or
development of the property be proposed that may encounter impacted soil or groundwater, Alameda County
Environmental Health must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. The current property
owner/developer must submit a soil and groundwater management plan for review prior to any construction activities.
Please note that case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for industrial land use only. If a change in land use to
residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda County Environmental Health must be notified
and the case needs to be re-evaluated.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed resiriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: —

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

+ Soil samples were only collected at UST removal and all samples were composited rather than discrete samples.
» Currently, residual soil contamination of TPH-mo at concentrations of 250 mg/kg was leit in place in the UST pit.
« Soil samples were collected at one end of each UST only.

Conclusion:

The concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons have decreased substantially since the UST removals indicating that a
significant release of gasoline or diesel fuel has not occurred at the site. The lower concentrations are likely attributed to
natural attenuation processes occurring at the site.

The residual contamination does not appear to pose a significant risk to the current industrial use of the site or to
groundwater resources in the area. Additionally, groundwater sample analytical results, did not detect TPH-g, TPH-d, or
benzene above the laboratory detection limits of <500 pg/L, <400 pg/L, <0.6 pg/L, respectively. Please note that the
detection limits for TPH-d and TPH-g exceed the aquatic protection Environmental Screening Level of 210 pg/L for both
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gasoline and diesel. However, the-concentration of TPH-G and TPH-g appearto be localized i the former UST vicinly
and Is unlikely to further migrats to-San Francisco Bay withaut significant dilfion, dispersion, and attsnuation. Although
MTBE was defected In thie groundwater at a corncentraition of 51 HOL, tis balow the aqualic protection Groundwater
Screening Levels of 8,000 pg/L for MTBE, The-toncentratiohs of hydrocarbong are expected:fo decrease over time as
& result of blodégradation and natural attenuation processes. EDB-and EDC wede notanalyzedIn soil or groundwater,

Alameda County Environmentat Health staff consider that the levels of residval contamination do not pose a significant

' threat to water resoumes, public hesith and safety, and the environment baged upen the Information available in our
flesto date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staif recommend ¢ase closure for this site based
on the cument industrial use of the site. If a charige In fand tise 1o residentisl or othar conservative scenario cccurs at
this property, Alameda County Enviranrental Health must be netified and the case needs o be re-evaluate.

V1. LOCAI AGENCY REFRESENTATIVE DATA

 Prapéared by, Paresh Ksati | Tite: Hazsrdous Matarials Specialist
Signature: c ] ‘ Date: February 3, 2009

Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Y -l e
Si'gnayur.//:yél = & Date: o 32 / /0 /-o g
This closure approval is based upon the aveilable: information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate - and represenistive of site conditions. '

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION |
Regicnal Board Staff Name: Eherie McCauliu Title: Enginesring Gee!ogxst
Slgnature: %W Date: %/ a7
Viil. MONITORING WELL DEEOMMISSIONING |
Date R&queeted by ACEK: NA | Dataor Walr.becn:nﬂssiunsng Report: NA -
Al Monitaring Weils bammmisainned:‘ NA Number Decommissioned: 0 Numbar Retainsd: 0

Reeson Wells Retained: No monitorng wells Isisiled or roisied.

Additiorral tequirerments for:subrial of groundwater data from retained wells: Noha

|

ACEM Concurrence - Signatture: / W _ D3te: 4-fjo/ 20

Attachments:

1. Site'Vieinity Magis (2 pp),

2 Sampling Lozation Mapa (3 pp).
3. Tablas 142

4 Bofngs logs (EB-1 Wirsiugh -3 frorm Gromidinical Investigation prirtarat the site by Lowney Associates),

This document and the related CASE GLOSURE LETTER & REMEIVAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shail be
retainad by {fie leed agercy 2s por of ths cfiicial sits ie,
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Table 1: Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results from UST Removals

RO002423 — Closure Summary

Sample ID Co?l::e d TPH-g | TPH-d | TPH-mo TPH-k Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes MTBE
' Sol {mg/kg]
Soil W 1/29/98 <1.0 <1.0 250 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.005
' (5:;1“ poslte) 1/29/98 6.0 0.7 110 <1LO <0.025 0.035 0.031 - 0.25 <0.025
Water (pug/L)
Water 1 1/29/98 - 3,800 <50 <50 - - - © - -
Water 2 1/29/98 | 14,000 -- - - 55 1,200 210 1,300 1,100
Water M 1/29/98 | 33,000 - - - <50 190 100 500 410
- Not analyzed TPH-d  total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
mg/kg  milligrams per kilogram TPH-g  total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ug/L micrograms per liter TPH-k  total petroleum hydrocarbons as kerosene
MTBE  methyl tertiary butyl ether TPH-mo total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oll
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results from Exploratory Borings
Sample ID Co[I::f:‘:e d TPH-g | TPH-d | TPH-mo TPH-k Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes MTBE
. Water {(ug/L)
EB-1 2/2/99 <500 <400 - -- <(0.6 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 47/51
EB~2 2/2/99 ] <500 <400 - - <0.6 <10 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0
EB-3 2/2/99 <500 <400 - - <0.6 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 <1.0
EB-4 2/2/99 <500 <400 - - <0.6 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 11/11
EB-5 2/2/99 <500 <400 - - <0.6 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 11/9.1
EB-6 2/2/99 <500 <400 - - <0.6 <1.0 <1.0 <30 21/16
- Not analyzed TPH-d  total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
0K /XX EPA Method 8015 Mod/EPA Method 8260 TPH-g  total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
pe/L micrograms per liter TPH-k  total petroleum hydrocarbons as kerosene
MTBE  methyl tertiary butyl ether TPH-mo total petroleumn hydrocarbons as motor oil




EXPLORATORY BORING: EB-1

Shast 1 of 1
DRILL RIG: MOBILE B0 PROJECT NO: 1460-2
BORING TYPE: 8" HOLLOW STEM PROJECT: CALTRANS FACILITY
LOGGED BY: DGB LOCATION: DAKLAND
START DATE: 4-27-99 FINISH DATE: 4-27-99 COMPLETION DEPTH: 16.5FT.
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PROJECT: CALTRANS FACILITY

LOCATION: OAKLAND
COMPLETION DEPTH: 20.0 FT.

PROJECT NO: 1460-2

"EXPLORATORY BORING

FINISH DATE: 4-27-99

This loj in & part of 2 nport by Lownay Assaiyy, el should not ba used 3 %
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MATERIAL DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS

BORING TYPE: B8"HOLLOW STEM

JDRILL RIG: MOBILE B-40
LOGGED BY: DGB

START DATE: 4-27-89

, fing 1o coarsa sand,

GC) [FILL]

¢

" medium dense, wet, dark brown
fne to medium gravel

SURFACE ELEVATION:

g, wat, gray, fine sand, shells
Bottom of Boring @ 20 feet.

medlum dense

- CLAYEY i

éa.ﬁ.‘iﬁbﬂ.i‘.«‘_)4*“%’!04#1.41

£
,i*.iﬁ*i ‘.“0#‘0!.0.009 ‘v*

é&.t‘&&? Q* ¢

5 intrebedded sand lenses with shells from 13.6 to 15

-‘w

. FREE GROUND WATER MEASURED FOLLOWING DRILLING AT 2.5 FEET

LONYNEYASSOCIATES

GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS:
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